ORIGINAL

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA ATLANTA DIVISION

DISTRIBUTION CENTER 07 JAN 22 AM 7:55

COCOPO

IN RE:

CHAPTER 7

MAXXIS GROUP, INC., MAXXIS 2000, INC.,

CASE NO.: 03-77243 THROUGH 03-77245 AND 03-77247

MAXXIS NUTRITIONALS, INC., MAXXIS RESOURCES AND

THROUGH 03-77248 JOINTLY ADMINISTERED UNDER

DEVELOPMENT, INC.,

CASE NO.: 03-77243

MAXXIS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Debtors.

JUDGE DIEHL

NOTICE OF HEARING ON TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO PAY ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE OF CHAPT **ESTATE**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that S. Gregory Hays, Chapter 7 Trustee, filed an APPLICATION TO PAY ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE OF CHAPTER 7 ESTATE and related papers with the Court seeking an order authorizing payment of \$2,264.50 for court reporting services in the deposition of Ivey Stokes on 9/6/06 and 9/11/06 by American Court Reporting Company, Inc.

A hearing will be held on the motion in Courtroom 1201, United States Courthouse, 75 Spring Street, S.W., Atlanta, Georgia, at 10:30 A.M. on the 8th day of February 2007.

MP	Your rights may be affected by the court's ruling on these pleadings. You should
OM	read these pleadings carefully and discuss them with your attorney, if you have one in
TR	this bankruptcy case. (If you do not have an attorney you may wish to consult one.) If
CR	you do not want the court to grant the relief sought in these pleadings or if you want the
CL	court to consider your views, then you and/or your attorney must attend the hearing. You
)PC	may also file a written response to the pleading with the Clerk at the address stated
CA	below, but you are not required to do so. If you file a written response, you must attach a
^	certificate stating when, how and on whom (including addresses) you served the
SGA	response. Mail or deliver your response so that it is received by the Clerk at least two
SEC	

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

00564 JAN 22 5

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

C C E G S

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA ATLANTA DIVISION

IN RE: : CHAPTER 7

MAXXIS GROUP, INC., : CASE NO.: 03-77243 THROUGH

MAXXIS 2000, INC., : 03-77245 AND 03-77247

MAXXIS NUTRITIONALS, INC., : THROUGH 03-77248 JOINTLY

MAXXIS RESOURCES AND : ADMINISTERED UNDER

DEVELOPMENT, INC., : CASE NO.: 03-77243

MAXXIS COMMUNICATIONS, INC. :

Debtors. : JUDGE DIEHL

APPLICATION OF TRUSTEE FOR AUTHORIZATION TO PAY ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE

COMES NOW S. Gregory Hays, Chapter 7 Trustee ("Applicant" or "Trustee" herein) in the case of the above-named Debtor, and respectfully represents:

1.

On December 15, 2003, the Debtors filed voluntary petitions for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.

2.

By order on December 15, 2003, Debtors cases are jointly administered.

3.

On November 8, 2005, this Court entered an Order Approving the Selection of S. Gregory Hays as interim Chapter 11 Trustee.

4.

On January 20, 2006, this Court entered an order converting the cases to cases under Chapter 7.

AMERICAN COURT REPORTING COMPANY, INC.

Our IRS Number is 58-2429160

(404) 892-1331 (800) 445-2842 52 EXECUTIVE PARK SOUTH SUITE 5201 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30329 Certified Court Reporting

Atlanta's High-Tech
Court Reporting Company

September 26, 2006

John T. Sanders, Esquire Scroggins & Williamson 1500 Candler Building 127 Peachtree Street Atlanta, Georgia 30303

INVOICE NO:

06-1794

Net: 30 DAYS

	0001818 30303			
IN RE: Maxxis JURISDICTION: US Ban DEPOSITION OF: TRANSCRIPTION OF: S		Dist GA, Atl DivCASE NO: HEARD:	03-77243 9/6 & 9/1 52086	
TRANSCRIPT COST	Orig + Copy,	Vol 1 (9/6/06 #52086)		977.05
TRANSCRIPT COST	Orig + Copy,	Vol 2 (9/11/06 #52142)		809.85
TRANSCRIPT COST				
REPORTER'S TAKE-DOW	'N		<u> </u>	
APPEARANCE FEE	Full Day (9/	6 & 9/11)		200.00
TRAVEL				
DELIVERY AND HANDLE	NGIncludes fil	ing prep		28.50
OTHER	Waiting Time	(9/6 & 9/11)		170.00
OTHER	Copying Exhi	bits		40.50
OTHER	Signature Ef	fort		30.00
OTHER	Witness Copy			171.00
NHG/01/187/88.80 NHG/01/155/73.60 NHG/AP/0.00		Outstanding balances bear interest at the rate of 1.5% per month	GRAND TOTAL	2426.90
	:	If payment is received by $10/26/06$		2264.50

To Insure Proper Credit, Return PINK COPY With Remittance